RM

Group
2021

Trade and other receivables 1,621,878 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 3,268,012 690,291 –

Intra-group receivable – – 754,371

Trade and other payables (400,529) (273,328) –

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 4,489,361 416,963 754,371

Company
2022

SGD
RM

MMK
RM

Cash and cash equivalents 1,025,837 –

Trade and other payables (294,398) –

Amount due from subsidiary – 832,352

Net financial assets denominated
in foreign currencies 731,439 832,352

2021

Cash and cash equivalents 497,225 –

Trade and other payables (273,328) –

Amount due from subsidiary – 754,371

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 223,897 754,371

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

161

29 Financial instruments (cont’d)

b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD and MMK
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax:

Group
Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax

2022
RM

2021
RM

USD against RM

- Strengthened 10% (2021: 10%) 283,836 341,191

- Weakened 10% (2021: 10%) (283,836) (341,191)

SGD against RM

- Strengthened 10% (2021: 10%) 95,030 31,689

- Weakened 10% (2021: 10%) (95,030) (31,689)

SGD against MMK

- Strengthened 10% (2021: 10%) 69,000 63,000

- Weakened 10% (2021: 10%) (69,000) (63,000)

Company
Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax

2022
RM

2021
RM

SGD against RM

- Strengthened 10% (2021: 10%) 61,000 19,000

- Weakened 10% (2021: 10%) (61,000) (19,000)

SGD against MMK

- Strengthened 10% (2021: 10%) 69,000 63,000

- Weakened 10% (2021: 10%) (69,000) (63,000)

 Interest rate risk

 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings. Liabilities bearing variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates). The Group does not utilise derivatives to hedge its
interest rate. As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities, the Group’s income and
expense are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2022